SENATE No. 2444

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Michael D. Brady

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act exempting Matthew M. Clancy from Section 91 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Michael D. Brady	Second Plymouth and Bristol
Kathleen R. LaNatra	12th Plymouth

SENATE

No. 2444

By Mr. Brady, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2444) of Michael D. Brady and Kathleen R. LaNatra (by vote of the town) for legislation to exempt Matthew M. Clancy from Section 91 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws. Public Service. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act exempting Matthew M. Clancy from Section 91 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the limitations set forth in Section 91 (a)-(c) of Chapter 32
- of the General Laws, the Board of Selectmen of the town of Plympton may, as the appointing
- authority, appoint Matthew M. Clancy, a retired police chief of the police department of the town
- 4 of Duxbury, as the police chief for the town of Plympton pursuant to Section 97A of Chapter 41
- 5 of the General Laws.
- 6 SECTION 2. The appointment of Matthew M. Clancy is necessary due to the unique an
- 7 extenuating circumstances at the Plympton police Department that gave rise to Matthew M.
- 8 Clancy's appointment as interim police chief and necessitates the continuance of his services.
- 9 SECTION 3. Upon appointment by the Board of Selectmen as the police chief of the
- town of Plympton, Matthew M. Clancy shall not be subject to Section 91 (a)-(c) of Chapter 32,
- of the General Laws relative to the number of hours he shall be authorized to work and the
- maximum salary he shall be paid.

SECTION 4. Matthew M. Clancy shall not be deemed to have resumed active
membership in any Massachusetts retirement system and said service shall not be counted as
creditable service toward retirement. No further deductions shall be made from his regular
compensation under Chapter 32 of the General Laws for service during the term of his
appointment. Matthew M. Clancy shall not have his Duxbury retirement allowance and/or
benefits subject to modification as a result of earnings from this appointment.

SECTION 5. Matthew M. Clancy shall be subject to Sections 100 and 111F of Chapter 41 of the General Laws. Any payments under said Section 111F of said Chapter 41 shall terminate in accordance with said Section 111F or at the conclusion of the employment term, whichever occurs sooner. Matthew M. Clancy shall not be subject to Section 85H or 85H ½ of said Chapter 32 of the General Laws and shall not be eligible for any benefits pursuant to said Sections 85H or 85½ of said Chapter 32. Matthew M. Clancy shall be subject to Chapter 415 of the Acts of 1987.

- SECTION 6. Matthew M. Clancy shall not be subject to Chapter 31, Section 99A of Chapter 41 or Chapter 150E of the General Laws.
- SECTION 7. This act shall take effect upon its passage.